Book-Building Offer and the equity shares of the Company were listed on BSE Limited and 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited on March 21, 2024.

The equity shares were issued at a price of INR 715/- per share (INR 10/- face value and a 

share premium of INR 705/-) totaling to INR 300,12,50,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Crore 

Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand), which comprised an Offer for Sale of INR 125,12,50,000/- 

(Rupees One Hundred Twenty-Five Crore Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand) by the existing 

Investor Shareholder and the balance INR 175,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Seventy- 

Five Crore) by fresh issue of 24,47,552 Equity Shares by the Company.

The IPO was subscribed 13.49 x and received more than 2,64,072 applications with strong 

interest in all categories viz. Anchor Book, QIB, HNI and Retail. The Company allotted shares 

to 75,735 shareholders and this included marquee names like ITI Mutual Funds, Quant

[...]

shareholders at their meeting held on September 08, 2023, approved the increase in 

authorized share capital of the Company from INR 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten crore only) 

divided into 100,00,000 (One crore) equity shares of INR 10 (Ten) each to INR 15,00,00,000 

(Rupees Fifteen crore only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One crore Fifty lakhs) equity shares of INR 

10/- (Rupees Ten) each. Hence, the present Authorised Share Capital of the Company stands 

at INR 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen crore only). 

The Board of Directors of the Company and the shareholders at their meeting held on 

September 26, 2023 approved the issue of 57,62,200 Bonus Equity Shares of

INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each credited as fully paid-up to eligible members of the Company in 

the proportion of 1 (One) new fully paid-up equity share of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each for every 

1 (One) existing fully paid-up equity shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each held by them, by 

capitalizing a sum not exceeding INR 5,76,22,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Seventy-Six Lakhs 

Twenty-Two Thousand) from and out of the free reserves or such other accounts, as are 

permissible to be utilized for the purpose, as per the audited accounts of the Company for the 

financial year ended March 31, 2023.

Wholly owned subsidiaries

Joint ventures

During the year under review, the following changes have taken place in the Authorised and Paid-up 

Share Capital of your Company:

Post allotment of 57,62,200 Bonus Equity Shares, the Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share 

Capital of the Company stood at INR 11,52,44,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Fifty-Two Lakhs 

Forty-Four Thousand) comprising of 1,15,24,400 Equity Shares (One Crore Fifteen Lakhs 

Twenty-Four Thousand Four Hundred) having face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

Share Capital

(a)

(b)

(a)

(a)

(b)

Rating Agency Rating

CRISIL Ratings Limited BBB� Term Loan, Working Capital and Cash Credit Facilities

Nature of Securities

Pursuant to the Initial Public Offering, the Company made an allotment of 24,47,552 (Twenty 

Four Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Two) equity shares of INR 10/- (Rupees 

Ten) each for cash at a premium of INR 705/- (Rupees Seven Hundred Five) per share 

aggregating to INR 175,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Seventy Five Crore) on March 19, 

2024.

At the end of the financial year 2023-24, the issued, subscribed & paid-up Equity Share Capital 

of the Company stood at INR 13,97,19,520 comprising of 1,39,71,952 equity shares of INR 10/- 

each.

During the year under review, the Company has not issued and allotted any Non-Convertible

[...]

iv Members at their Extra-ordinary General Meeting held on September 18, 2023 considered and 

approved:

increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs.10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten 

crore only) divided into 100,00,000 (One crore) equity shares of Rs.10 (Ten) each to 

Rs.15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen crore only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One crore Fifty lakhs) 

equity shares of Rs.10 (Ten) each.

ŸKrystal Integrated Services Limited Employees Stock Option Plan, 2023’ to and for the benefit 

of eligible employees of the Company or its holding or subsidiary company.

appointment of Mr. Vijay Kumar Agarwal (DIN: